RESOLUTION NO. 46-10-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN **OF** LAKE PARK, **FLORIDA** AMENDING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR BERT **BOSTROM** BALL FIELD REQUESTS: **PROVIDING** FOR SEVERABILITY; **AND** PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Lake Park ("Town") is a municipal corporation of the State of Florida with such power and authority as has been conferred upon it by the Florida Constitution and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission has previously adopted Resolution No. 67-11-06, pursuant to which the Town Commission established Ball Field Policies and Procedures and Schedule of Fees that the Town charges for the use of Bert Bostrom Ball Field; and

WHEREAS, Town staff has recommended that the Schedule of Fees previously adopted be amended as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and incorporated herein to increase fees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The whereas clauses are hereby incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Town Commission hereby adopts the amended Schedule of Fees as contained in **Exhibit "A"** which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 3.</u> All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

DESCRIPTION	CURRENT	PROPOSED
	FEE	FEE

Field Fee	\$50 per Month unlimited use	\$10 per hour 2 hour minimum	
Light Fee	\$20 per hour	\$20 per hour	
Game Fee	\$100 per Event	\$200 per Event	
Line Field Fee	NC	\$60 (Materials included)	
Staff	NC	\$15 per hr/staff (If needed)	
Security Deposit*	\$200	\$100 One day event \$200 For groups other than a one day event	
Group Play ** Discount (Use of field if used two months or more)	NC	10% discount for one month or more field use	

^{*}Security Deposit - Refundable if facility is left clean, undamaged, and the event(s) were held without incident requiring intervention..

NOTE: A 6.5% sales tax will be added to the fee.

^{**} Group Play Discount - Clubs or group leagues that are not affiliated with Lake Park, but wish to use the field one month or more.

	1	0
The foregoing Resolution was offered by		Kumsey
who moved its adoption. The motion was see	conded by Commission	red Hockin
and upon being put to a roll call vote, the vot	e was as follows:	
MAYOR DESCA DUBOIS	AYE	NAY ——
VICE-MAYOR PATRICIA OSTERMAN	Alac	rent
COMMISSIONER STEVEN HOCKMAN		
COMMISSIONER JEANINE LONGTIN		_
COMMISSIONER KENDALL RUMSEY	_	
The Town Commission thereupon declared the passed and adopted this day of day of		-10-10 duly
	TOWN OF LAKE PARE	K. FLORIDA
	RV.	1) R-
	DESCA DUE	BOIS
ATTEST:	MAYOR	
VIVIAN M. LEMLEY OFTOWN CLERK		
OFTOWN CLERK (B) WN SEAL R	Approved as to form and sufficiency:	l legal
CORIDA	BY: THOMAS J. BAI TOWN ATTORN	